
  

Pyrford C of E 

Primary School 

Weekly Newsletter 

Inside this issue 

Headteacher’s Letter ................... 2 

Christingle ................................... 2 

Christmas Jumper Day ................ 3 

Autumn Term Dates .................... 3 

Sports Report .............................. 4 

PTA Silent Auction ....................... 5 

PTA Notices ................................. 6 

Smartphone Free Childhood ....... 6 

Spring Term Dates ....................... 7 

Summer Term Dates ................... 8 

 

5 December 2025 

 

https://
www.facebook.com/
profile.php?

id=100086005376237  

pyrfordprimaryschool 

https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100086005376237
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100086005376237
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100086005376237
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100086005376237


2 

Headteacher’s Newsletter 

Dear Parents and Carers, 

The school is brimming with Christmas excitement! Monday certainly set the tone for the week - 

armed with stories of mischievous Elves, the joy of advent calendars and a blustery burst of 

winter weather, the children arrived full of energy and cheer. In assembly, we launched our 

Christmas theme by reflecting on the message of hope that runs through the Christmas story. 

This week, we explored Angel Gabriel’s visit to Mary and the promise of hope for the future. 

On Thursday, we were delighted to welcome our School Improvement Partner, who works closely 

with us to ensure we never stop striving for excellence in teaching and learning. It was a truly 

uplifting visit. The children rose to the occasion wonderfully - sharing their learning confidently 

and showing the fantastic progress they’ve made this term. Of course, there are always things we 

can continue to develop and we remain committed to helping every pupil achieve their full 

potential. 

Later that afternoon, we were proud to showcase another side of our school community, as the 

choir visited a local nursing home to perform Christmas songs. Their singing brought so much joy 

to the residents and was a lovely reminder of the warmth and generosity this season brings. 

After starting the week with a bang, we’re certainly finishing it with one too - Mufti Day today 

and our Christmas Fair tomorrow! The PTA have been busy little elves behind the scenes, crafting 

what promises to be a fantastic festive event. All that’s left is for you to join us, enjoy the fun, and 

support the school. What a wonderful way to dive into the Christmas spirit. We look forward to 

seeing you there! 

Wishing you a lovely weekend.  

Gavin Dutton 
Headteacher 
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AUTUMN TERM DATES 

Sat 6 Dec 08:00-12:00 School Christmas Tree Sale 

Sat 6 Dec 13:00-15:00 School Christmas Fair 

Wed 10 Dec 10:00 Reception Christmas Production @ CoGS 

Wed 10 Dec 14:00 KS1 ’The Wonder of Christmas’ @ CoGS 

Thu 11 Dec 14:00 KS2 Christmas Production @ CoGS 

Fri 12 Dec  Christmas Jumper Day & Christmas Lunch 

Fri 12 Dec 14:40-15:00 Squirrels Sing Christmas 

Mon 15 Dec am Elf visits Nursery & Reception 

Tue 16 Dec 08:45-09:30 KS2 Awards Assembly 

Tue 16 Dec 14:40-15:00 Squirrels Sing Christmas 

Wed 17 Dec 08:45-09:30 EYFS/KS1 Awards Assembly 

Thu 18 Dec 09:00 Christmas Service @ CoGS 

Fri 19 Dec 12:00 Last Day of Autumn Term 

Mon 22 Dec - Fri 2 Jan  CHRISTMAS HOLIDAY 

additions & 

changes in bold 

& italics 

NEXT FRIDAY 

12TH 

DECEMBER 

PLEASE VISIT OUR JUSTGIVING PAGE TO DONATE 

https://christmas.savethechildren.org.uk/fundraising/

cjd250000488 

£2 buys a packet of seeds for a family in Kenya to grow their own food, after drought has 

killed their crops 

£8 could buy a blanket to keep a child in Ukraine warm through the winter 

£15 could pay for 2 weeks of super-powered peanut paste to help a child beat hunger 

£20 could buy enough supermarket vouchers for 2 children in the UK 

£40 could provide a family in Gaza with a Baby Kit to give them the items they need to 

provide basic care to their infant 

PLEASE GIVE GENEROUSLY 

https://christmas.savethechildren.org.uk/fundraising/cjd250000488
https://christmas.savethechildren.org.uk/fundraising/cjd250000488
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Ink Cartridge Collection  
You can help us raise funds by recycling your ink cartridges.    

 Please bring to the school office.  We cannot take toner and laser 

cartridges. 

Sports Report 

We invited Greenfield to come and play some matches against our year 5 and 6 teams. Both teams 

played brilliantly, displaying great team spirit and doing so well in what were their first matches together. 

The Year 5 team improved progressively as the game went on and through their hard work won their 

game well. 

The Year 6 team demonstrated some excellent netballing skills and only narrowly lost their match. 

Well done to both teams. 

A huge thank you to Jo Sexton and Alison Beattie for giving up their time and running the netball club this 

term. 

Immy Bulmer represented the school at the 

regional Schools Biathlon competition at the 

weekend. She travelled to Northwood in 

Middlesex and took part in the regionals. 

She won the 50m freestyle and followed this 
up by winning the run by 13 seconds. By 
winning and scoring over 200 points, Immy  
is now guaranteed a place at the National 
finals in March in Bath. 
Huge congratulations Immy! We are very 
proud of your achievements and wish you all 
the best for the finals in March. 
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In Hazel Class 

The child friendly phones every parent should 

know about 

If the Christmas phone pressure is hitting your house, 

this one is for you. Looking for a safe first phone for 

your child? Worried about social media, internet 

access, or smartphone addiction? You’re not alone. This 

video reviews the 8 best phones for kids with no social 

media and no toxic or addictive algorithms. Presented 

by Anish - former Facebook engineer turned 

Smartphone Free Childhood advocate - this video cover 

simple ‘dumb phones’ for kids, child-safe feature 

phones, and the best alternative smartphones for ages 

8-14. 

Join the movement www.smartphonefreechildhood.org 

 

We will be representing at this Saturdays Pyrford 
School Christmas Fair with a chance to win a Nokia 
105 2nd edition 'brick' phone. Come visit our stall! 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jF2LHiOPm7M  

http://www.smartphonefreechildhood.org
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jF2LHiOPm7M


7 

SPRING TERM DATES 

Mon 5 Jan  First Day of Spring Term 

Wed 28 Jan  INSET DAY 

Mon 2 Feb  Y5 Fire Safety Workshop (1 class) 

Tue 3 Feb 15:30 - 17:30 Spring Term Parents Evenings 

Thu 5 Feb 15:30 - 19:30 Spring Term Parents Evenings 

Mon 9 Feb  Y5 Fire Safety Workshop (1 class) 

Wed 11 Feb  Y6 Greeks Workshop 

Thu 12 Feb  Y1 to Milestones Museum 

Thu 12 Feb  Y5 Bath Bombs with Dr M 

Mon 16 - Fri 20 Feb  HALF TERM HOLIDAY 

Mon 23 Feb  Young Voices Choir to O2 

Tue 24 Feb  Y6 Hearts with Dr M 

Mon 9 Mar  Y3 Elm Feet First Training 

Tue 10 Mar  Y3 Maple Feet First Training 

Wed 11 Mar  Y2 to Brooklands Museum 

Wed 18 Mar  YN & YR Little City @ CoGS 

Tue 24 Mar  Y3 Soils workshop with Dr M 

Wed 25 Mar  Y5 Vikings Workshop 

Fri 27 Mar 12:00 Last Day of Spring Term 

Mon 30 Mar - Fri 10 Apr  EASTER HOLIDAY 

Term Dates … This Year 

(2025/26) 

Friday 19th December Term ends at 12:00 

Monday 5th January First day of term 

Wednesday 28th January INSET DAY 

Monday 16th - Friday 20th February HALF TERM 

Friday 27th March Term ends  at 12:00 

Monday 13th April First day of term 

Monday 4th May BANK HOLIDAY 

Monday 25th - Friday 29th May HALF TERM 

Monday 29th June INSET DAY 

Friday 17th July Term ends at 12:00 

The residents of Hacketts Lane have contacted the school, reminding parents that it is a private road and 

should therefore not be used as a cut through. There have been several near misses for children walking 

along the lane, where there are no pavements. 

 

Sadly, we have also received reports of inconsiderate driving and verbal abuse in the church car park. This 

is unacceptable behaviour and if  you are a victim of this, or witness such behaviour, please report it via 

the Surrey Police website.  
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SUMMER TERM DATES 

Mon 13 Apr  First Day of Summer Term 

Mon 27 - Wed 29 Apr  Y4 Hindleap Warren Residential 

Mon 4 May  Bank Holiday 

Thu 7 May  YR to Wellington Park 

Fri 8 May  Y4 to Hampton Court 

Mon 11 - Thu 14 May  Y6 SATS 

Thu 21 May  Y5 to Mosque 

Mon 25 - Fri 29 May  HALF TERM HOLIDAY 

Wed 10 Jun  Y1 Animal Club Workshop 

Sat 13 Jun  School Summer Fair 

Tue 16 Jun  Y6 Leavers’ Service @ Cathedral 

Wed 17 Jun  EYFS Minibeast Bugfest 

Thu 18 Jun  Y6 Lego Stem Workshop 

Fri 19 Jun  Y5 to Wildwood 

Sat 20 Jun evening Y4 Brass Concert @ CoGS 

Wed 24 Jun  Y2 to The Lookout Discovery Centre 

Fri 26 Jun  Y3 Outdoor Learning Activity Day 

Mon 29 Jun  INSET DAY 

Tue 30 Jun & Wed 1 Jul  Forest School - 1 class per day 

Mon 6  - Fri 10 Jul  Y6 Osmington Bay Residential 

Fri 17 Jul 12:00 Last Day of Summer Term 

Term Dates … Next Year  

(2026/27) 

Tuesday 1st & Wednesday 2nd September INSET DAYS 

Thursday 3rd September Term starts for children 

Friday 16th October INSET DAY 

Monday 19th - Friday 30th October HALF TERM 

Friday 18th December Term ends 

Monday 4th January First day of term 

Monday 15th - Friday 19th February HALF TERM 

Wednesday 24th March Term ends 

Thursday 25th March INSET DAY 

Monday 12th April First day of term 

Monday 3rd May BANK HOLIDAY 

Monday 31st May - Friday 4th June HALF TERM 

Monday 28th June INSET DAY 

Friday 23rd July Term ends  
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